

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LINDA MISJA,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No.: 1:15-cv-01199-JEJ
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA STATE	:	The Honorable John E. Jones, III
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED
	:	

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANT PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

Date: September 1, 2015

Thomas W. Scott, Esquire
Attorney I.D. #15681
KILLIAN & GEPHART, LLP
218 Pine Street
P.O. Box 886
Harrisburg, PA 17108-0886
tscott@killiangephart.com

*Attorneys for Defendant,
Pennsylvania State Education Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Action and Identity of the Parties	1
B. Relevant Facts	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Federal Abstention Principles Apply in this Case requiring this Court to Dismiss or Stay this Proceeding	5
1. The Plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed under the <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine because the existing state court action involves substantial state interests in education and public sector labor relations	5
a. <u>There are ongoing state judicial proceedings:</u> <u><i>Ladley and Meier v. PSEA</i>, No. CI-14-08522,</u> <u>Lancaster County Court of Common Pleas, filed</u> <u>September 18, 2014</u>	5
b. <u><i>Ladley</i> implicates important Pennsylvania interests in</u> <u>education and public sector labor relations</u>	6
c. <u><i>Ladley and Meier</i> affords The Fairness Center the</u> <u>opportunity to raise federal claims</u>	7
2. The Application of <i>Pullman</i> Abstention is also Appropriate	7
B. Plaintiff’s Section 1983, state and federal due process constitutional claims should be dismissed as Defendant PSEA is not a state actor	9

C. Plaintiff’s First Amendment and Free Speech Claims must fail....	11
D. Plaintiff’s claim that the statute is unconstitutional is Unsupported	12
IV. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF LOCAL RULE 7.8(b)(2) COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Artway v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235, 1270 (3d Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132, 147 (1976).....	7
<i>Chez Sez III Corp. v. Township of Union</i> , 945 F.2d 628, 631 (3d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 956 F.2d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7 th Circ. 1984).....	10, 12
<i>Kolinske v. Lubbers</i> , 712 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Ladley and Meier v. PSEA</i> , No. CI-14-08522.....	5, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Lazaridis v. Wehmer</i> , 591 F.3d 666, 670 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127, 149 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Schall v. Joyce</i> , 885 F.2d 101, 107 (3d Cir. 1989)	6
<i>White v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10

Williams v. Red Bank Bd. of Educ.,
662 F.2d 1008, 1018 (3d Cir. 1981)6

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....5, 6

Statutes

71 P.S. § 5751

71 P.S. § 575 (e)(2)2

71 P.S. § 575(a).....1, 2

71 P.S. § 575(h).....2, 10

71 P.S. 575(a).....11

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....3

Constitutional Provisions

Pennsylvania Constitution1

United States Constitution1
